Sec. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 1, 1873.

CHAPTER XIV.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION ONE OF AN ACT ENTITLED AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE CITY OF MANKATO, APPROVED MARCH FIRST, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-THREE.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section one of said act is hereby amended by striking out the words "sixty-five thousand," wherever they occur in said section, and inserting in their stead the words, "seventy thousand."

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 10, 1873.

CHAPTER XV.

AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED "AN ACT TO REDUCE THE ACT INCORPORATING THE CITY OF ROCHESTER IN THE COUNTY OF OLMSTED AND STATE OF MINNESOTA, AND THE SEVERAL ACTS AMENDATORY THEREOF, AND THE ACT TO ORGANIZE A BOARD OF EDUCATION FOR THE CITY OF ROCHESTER, AND THE SEVERAL ACTS AMENDATORY THEREOF, TO ONE ACT, AND TO AMEND THE SAME."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section two of chapter two of an act entitled An act to reduce the act incorporating the city of Rochester, in the 24